

No. 20-3152

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

LATOYA GILLIAM; KAYLA MCCROBIE,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; SECRETARY
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Appellant

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of
Pennsylvania
No. 20-cv-3504-JMY

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES
LATOYA GILLIAM AND KAYLA MCCROBIE**

John P. Lavelle, Jr.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
T. 215.963.5000
F. 215.963.5001

David B. Salmons
James D. Nelson
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
T. 202.739.3000
F. 202.739.3001

Amy Hirsch
Louise E. Hayes
COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES OF
PHILADELPHIA
1410 W. Erie Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19140
T. 215.227.2400
F. 215.227.2435

*Attorneys for Appellees
Latoya Gilliam and Kayla McCrobie*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Factual Background.....	6
II. Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. Plaintiffs Have a More Than Sufficient Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	18
A. The District Court Correctly Interpreted the Statute to Require that All SNAP Participants Are Eligible for Emergency Allotments.....	19
1. <i>The statute uses mandatory and comprehensive language.</i>	19
2. <i>“Emergency allotments” are distinct from normal allotments.</i>	21
3. <i>USDA’s singular focus on lost income is contrary to the FFCRA.</i>	23
4. <i>The last antecedent rule does not help USDA.</i>	28
5. <i>USDA’s observation that Congress did not change the normal allotment maximum is irrelevant.</i>	31
6. <i>USDA’s extra-textual arguments fare no better.</i>	35
B. USDA’s Guidance Is Arbitrary and Capricious.	42
C. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Inappropriate Here.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without A Preliminary Injunction.....	48
III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Support the Preliminary Injunction.....	51
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP, COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION AND TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND VIRUS CHECK	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abreu v. Callahan</i> , 971 F. Supp. 799 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	49
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)	16, 48
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020)	54
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs Inc. v. Att’y Gen. New Jersey</i> , 974 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	30
<i>Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago v. SEC</i> , 187 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18
<i>Bennington Foods LLC v. St. Croix Renaissance, Grp.</i> , 528 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Blake v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 927 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 2019)	42
<i>Blanco v. Anderson</i> , 39 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 1994)	57
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	21, 28, 35, 38
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</i> , 910 F.2d 1172 (3d Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Brock v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	38
<i>Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	45, 47, 48
<i>CIBA-GEIGY Corp. v. Bolar Pharm. Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 56 (3d Cir. 1983)	16
<i>City of Phila. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Concerned Residents of Buck Hill Falls v. Grant</i> , 537 F.2d 29 (3d Cir. 1976)	42
<i>Constructors Ass’n of W. Pennsylvania v. Kreps</i> , 573 F.2d 811 (3d Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	31
<i>D.C. v. USDA</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	49, 53
<i>Delaware River Port Auth. v. Transamerican Trailer Transp., Inc.</i> , 501 F.2d 917 (3d Cir. 1974)	18
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	43
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	44
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ferring Pharm., Inc. v. Watson Pharm., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Geisinger Cmty. Med. Ctr. v. HHS</i> , 794 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2015)	21, 37
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	49, 51
<i>Greater Phila. Chamber of Commerce v. City of Phila.</i> , 949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	23
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	19
<i>Hagans v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 694 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2012)	45, 48
<i>Hall v. USDA</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	10, 11, 33
<i>HAPCO v. City of Phila.</i> , No. 20-3300, 2020 WL 5095496 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2020).....	6
<i>Haskins v. Stanton</i> , 794 F.2d 1273 (7th Cir. 1986)	49
<i>Hope v. Warden York Cty. Prison</i> , 972 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2020)	17
<i>In re Cont’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 932 F.2d 282 (3d Cir. 1991)	20
<i>In re Revel AC, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 58 (3d Cir. 2015)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>J.C. Penny Life Ins. Co. v. Pilosi</i> , 393 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Kathleen S. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Com.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 476 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....	52
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016).....	31
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	42
<i>Maldonado v. Houstoun</i> , 177 F.R.D. 311 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	50
<i>Massie v. HUD</i> , 620 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 380 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2004)	45
<i>Mun. Power-Ohio, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 863 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	43
<i>Neo Gen Screening, Inc. v. TeleChem Int’l, Inc.</i> , 69 F. App’x 550 (3d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	51
<i>Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharm. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002)	48, 51
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Packard v. Pittsburgh Transp. Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2005)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pellegrino v. TSA</i> , 937 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2019)	31
<i>Pinho v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005)	47
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 939 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2019)	42, 43
<i>Rabin v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 362 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	23
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)	17, 18, 51
<i>Shalom Pentecostal Church v. DHS</i> , 783 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2015)	19, 40
<i>Shendock v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 893 F.2d 1458 (3d Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	48
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	23
<i>Smith v. Fid. Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 907 (3d Cir. 1990)	21, 25
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	46
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	42
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Vulte</i> , 233 U.S. 509 (1914).....	42
<i>Wilson v. Heckler</i> , 622 F. Supp. 649 (D.N.J. 1985).....	57
<i>Wilson v. HHS</i> , 796 F.2d 36 (3d Cir. 1986)	54
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	18
7 U.S.C. § 2011	8, 26, 43
7 U.S.C. § 2013(a)	7
7 U.S.C. § 2014(d)-(e)	28
7 U.S.C. § 2014(h)(3)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 2014(h)(3)(B)	28
7 U.S.C. § 2017(a)	7
7 U.S.C. § 2027	41, 55
FFCRA § 2302(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
FFCRA § 2302(a)(2).....	28
FFCRA § 2302(c).....	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
 RULES & REGULATIONS	
7 C.F.R. § 273.10(e)(2)(ii)(A)	7
7 C.F.R. § 273.12(c).....	25
7 C.F.R. § 280.1	23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Food Security in the U.S.</i> , Economic Research Service, USDA, https://www.ers.usda.gov/topics/food-nutrition-assistance/food-security-in-the-us (last accessed Nov. 30, 2020).....	25
<i>Governor Wolf Signs Renewal to COVID-19 Disaster Declaration</i> (Nov. 25, 2020) https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/governor-wolf-signs-renewal-to-covid-19-disaster-declaration	9
USDA, <i>Characteristics of Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Households: Fiscal Year 2018</i> , https://www.fns.usda.gov/snap/characteristics-supplemental-nutrition-assistance-program-households-fiscal-year-2018	25
USDA, <i>Disaster SNAP Guidance</i> (July 2014) https://fns-prod.azureedge.net/sites/default/files/D-SNAP_handbook_0.pdf	36, 37
